Cumberland County
POSITION PAPER FOR AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: James H. Gailey

DATE: July 21, 2025

SUBJECT: Tenth Amendment to the Armor Health of Cumberland County Contract

Requested Action:

Authorize the County Manager to sign the Tenth Amendment to the Armor Heath of Cumberland
County, LLC for Jail Medical Services.

Background & Purpose of Request:

The County has contracted through Armor Health for jail medical services since 2018. Over those
years, there has been nine amendments, many annual renewals, to the contract. Staff present to the
Commissioners the tenth amendment in order to extend the contract from July 2025 to June 30, 2026.

The FY2025/2026 contract price will be $3,965,746.00 with an administration fee of $348,321.00. This
is one of the largest single line-item expenses we have in the County budget.

Funding Amount and Source: Jail Budget 2025/2026

Effective Date: July 1, 2025

Attachments: Armor Medical Contract Tenth Amendment

Rev. 2023 Page | 1



